

HB21-1251

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY REPRESENTATIVE Carver

1 Amend the Judiciary Committee Report, dated April 28, 2021, page 1,
2 strike lines 3 through 20 and substitute:

3 **""SECTION 1.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 25-3.5-103, **add**
4 (8.6) and (10.3) as follows:

5 **25-3.5-103. Definitions.** As used in this article 3.5, unless the
6 context otherwise requires:

7 (8.6) "JUSTIFIABLE MEDICAL EMERGENCY" MEANS AN UNDERLYING
8 MEDICAL, TRAUMATIC, OR PSYCHIATRIC CONDITION POSING AN IMMEDIATE
9 SAFETY RISK TO THE INDIVIDUAL, EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE
10 PROVIDER, OR THE PUBLIC. EXCITED DELIRIUM, ANY SUBSEQUENT TERM
11 FOR EXCITED DELIRIUM, OR ANY ACUTE PSYCHIATRIC DIAGNOSIS NOT
12 RECOGNIZED IN THE MOST RECENT EDITION OF THE DIAGNOSTIC AND
13 STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS IS NOT A JUSTIFIABLE
14 MEDICAL EMERGENCY.

15 (10.3) "PREHOSPITAL SETTING" MEANS ONE OF THE FOLLOWING
16 SETTINGS IN WHICH AN EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE PROVIDER
17 PERFORMS PATIENT CARE, WHICH CARE IS SUBJECT TO MEDICAL DIRECTION
18 BY A MEDICAL DIRECTOR:

- 19 (a) AT THE SITE OF AN EMERGENCY;
20 (b) DURING EMERGENCY TRANSPORT; OR
21 (c) DURING INTERFACILITY TRANSPORT.

22 **SECTION 2.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, **add** 25-3.5-209 as
23 follows:

24 **25-3.5-209. Use of ketamine in prehospital setting when peace**
25 **officer is present - definition.** (1) (a) WHEN A PEACE OFFICER IS".

26 Page 7, line 31, strike "25-3.5-209" and substitute "25-3.5-210".

27 Page 7, line 33, strike "**25-3.5-209.**" and substitute "**25-3.5-210.**".

28 Page 8, after line 1 insert:

29 **"SECTION 9.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, **repeal** 25-3.5-206
30 (5)(b).".

31 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

** *** ** *** **